

AG305*

Plant Diseases Act 1914

Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2000

Made by the Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2000*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2000.

3. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 to the *Plant Diseases Regulations 1989** is amended as follows:

(a) in item 1 —

(i) by deleting “15.50” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ 18.80 ”;

(ii) by deleting “24” and inserting instead —

“ 29 ”; and

(iii) by deleting “48” and inserting instead —

“ 58 ”;

(b) in item 2 —

(i) by deleting “20” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ 24.20 ”;

- (ii) by deleting “30” and inserting instead —
“ 36.25 ”; and
- (iii) by deleting “48” and inserting instead —
“ 58 ”;
- (c) in item 3 —
 - (i) by deleting “20” in both places where it occurs
and inserting instead —
“ 24.20 ”;
 - (ii) by deleting “160” and inserting instead —
“ 194 ”; and
 - (iii) by deleting “240” and inserting instead —
“ 290 ”.

[* Reprinted as at 17 March 2000.

*For amendments to 25 May 2000 see Gazette 16 March and 7
April 2000.]*

By Command of the Administrator,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.
